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NC Food Safety and Defense Task Force 

Membership/Contact list 
 

Executive Committee Members  
(As Specified by Executive Order Number 38) 

 

 

Dr. Fletcher Arritt 

Assistant Professor 

NCSU Food, Bioprocessing & Nutrition 

Sciences 

919-513-0176 (office) 
fmarritt@ncsu.edu 
 

Donald Delozier 

NCDA&CS, Meat and Poultry Inspection 

Service 

Director 

Work:  919-733-4136  

Cell:  919-414-7130  

Fax:  919-715-0246  

donald.delozier@ncagr.gov  

 

Cris Harrelson 

Food Defense Coordinator 

Food Protection Branch 

DPH/NCDHHS 

919-218-6943 

Cris.harrelson@ncdenr.gov 

 

Larry Michael 

Head, Food Protection Branch 

DPH/NCDHHS 

(919) 715-0927  o 

(919) 218-7763  c 

(919) 449-0694 h 

(919) 715-4739 f 

Larry.Michael@ncdenr.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Warren Moore, Manager 

Human Services Program 

NC Emergency Management 

919-825-2283 (office) 

919-218-6803 (cell) 
Warren.Moore@ncem.org 

 

Dan Ragan 

NCDA&CS 

Director, Food and Drug Protection 

Division 

919-733-7366 x 245 o 

919-280-1497 or 919-291-8425 c  

919-733-6801 f 

dan.ragan@ncagr.gov 

 

David Sweat 

CD Branch, DPH/NC DHHS 

919-715-4818 o 

919-602-8458 c 

david.sweat@dhhs.nc.gov 

 

Stephen Tracey 

Food Lion, LLC 

Food Safety Manager 

704-223-0320 o 

919-880-9124 c 

919-303-4313 h 

704-645-6666  f 

smtracey@foodlion.com 
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General Membership 

 

Dr. Edie Alfano-Sobsey 

PHRST4, Wake Human Services 

Environmental Epidemiologist, Interim 

Team Leader 

(919) 839-3020 pager 

(919) 212-9674  o 

(919) 641-0179  c 

(919) 933-0374 h 

Edie.AlfanoSobsey@co.wake.nc.us 

 
Alyssa Barkley 

Director of Operations 

Director of Health & Safety 

NC Restaurant & Lodging Association 

919-844-0098 

alyssab@ncrla.biz 

 

Dr. Karen Beck 

NCDA & CS Emergency Programs 

Public Health Surveillance Veterinarian 

919-807-4330 o  

919-609-5932 c 

919- 807-4303 f 

karen.beck@ncagr.gov 

 

Anna Bristow 

NC DPI Child Nutrition Services Section 

Regional Consultant, Sandhills Region 4 

910-948-2796 o 

919-218-2602 c 

910-948-4399 h 

910-948-2796 f 

abristow@dpi.state.nc.us 

 

Benjamin Chapman, Ph.D. 

Assistant Professor, Food Safety Specialist 

Department of 4-H Youth Development and 

Family & Consumer Sciences 

North Carolina State University, NC 

Cooperative Extension 

919.515.8099 (office) 

919.809.3205 (cell) 

benjamin_chapman@ncsu.edu 

 

 

 

Holly Coleman 

Chatham County Public Health Department 

Health Director 

919-542-8215 o 

919-796-8151 c 

919-303-1288 h 

919-542-8227 f 

holly.coleman@chathamnc.org 

 

Brian Combs 

Industrial Hygiene Consultant 

North Carolina Public Health Preparedness 

and Response 

225 North McDowell Street 

1902 Mail Service Center 

Raleigh, NC 27699 

919-715-0919 (office) 

919-715-9746 (Direct) 

919-604-7227 (cell) 

919-715-2246 (Fax) 

 

Gene B. Cross 

NCDA&CS-Plant Industry Division 

Division Director 

919-733-3930 ext 218  o 

919-368-5703  c 

919-556-6681  h 

919-733-1041  f 

Gene.Cross@ncagr.gov 

 

Carmelo Cubilla 

USDA/FSIS/OPEER 

Investigator 

919-844-8400 Ext. 35 o 

919-623-9571 c 

919-269-3391 h 

919-844-8412 f 

carmelo.cubilla@fsis.usda.gov 
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Diane Ducharme 

NC State University, NC Research Campus 

600 Laureate Way  

Kannapolis, NC  28081 

704.250.5402 (phone) / 704.250.5409 (fax) 

Diane_Ducharme@ncsu.edu 
 

Annette Dunlap 

NCDA&CS Marketing 

Agribusiness Development 

910.707.3117 

Fax: 919.733.0999 

Annette.Dunlap@ncagr.gov 

 

Jessica Dyer 

Chief Microbiologist 

Food and Drug Protection Division 

North Carolina Department of Agriculture 

4000 Reedy Creek Road 

Raleigh, NC 27607 

919-733-7366 (office) 

919-239-0897 (mobile) 

919-733-6801 (fax) 

jessica.dyer@ncagr.gov 

  

Dr. Jeff Engel 

State Health Director 

NC DHHS 

715-7394 o 

218-3384 c 

829-9104 h 

733-0490 f 

jeffrey.engel@dhhs.nc.gov 

 

Richard Luna Garcia 

U.S. FDA Investigations Branch 

Consumer Safety Officer/Investigator 

704-344-6116 o 

704-841-2135 h 

704-344-6402 f 

richard.garcia@fda.hhs.gov 

 

Betsy Galliher 

U.S. Food & Drug Administration 

Consumer Safety Officer 

919-856-4474 x106 

919-856-4776 f 

Betsy.galliher@fda.hhs.gov 

Jennifer Godwin, PhD. 

Feed Administrator 

Food & Drug Protection Division 

NCDA&CS 

919-733-7366 (office) 

919-605-2956 (cell) 

Jennifer.godwin@ncagr.gov 

 

David Green 

Professor and Department Extension Leader  

Center for Marine Sciences and Technology 

303 College Circle 

Morehead City, NC 28557 

252-222-6304 (office) 

252-222-6335 (fax) 

dpg@ncsu.edu 
 

John R. Gridley, Director 

Atlanta District Office 

US FDA 

404-253-1161 (office) 

870-489-4577 (cell) 

John.gridley@fda.hhs.gov 

 

Chris Gunter 

230 Kilgore Hall, Box 7609 

NCSU 

Raleigh, N.C. 27695 

919-513-2807 o 

919-515-2505 c 

919-368-2724 h 

Chris_gunter@ncsu.edu. 

 

Laurie Farmer 

Director, State Cooperative Programs  

Southeast Region 

U.S. Food & Drug Administration 

60, 8th Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

404-253-1175 o  

404-433-9185 c 

404-253-2257 f 

Laurie.Farmer@fda.hhs.gov 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Diane_Ducharme@ncsu.edu
mailto:Annette.Dunlap@ncagr.gov
blocked::mailto:jessica.dyer@ncagr.gov
mailto:jeffrey.engel@dhhs.nc.gov
mailto:richard.garcia@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Betsy.galliher@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:dpg@ncsu.edu
mailto:Chris_gunter@ncsu.edu
mailto:Laurie.Farmer@fda.hhs.gov


January 2012 4 

Debbie Hamrick 

NC Farm Bureau 

PO Box 27766 

Raleigh, N.C. 27611-7766 

919-334-2977 

919-302-9537 c 

Debbie.hamrick@ncfb.org 

 

Jeff Hawley 

Food Safety Manager 

Harris Teeter, Inc. 

(704) 844-3098 (office) 

(704) 844-4322 (fax) 

(704) 236-0890 (cell) 

jhawley@harristeeter.com 

 

Wilbur Huggins, MPH  

U.S. Food & Drug Administration  

District Emergency Response Coordinator  

FDA/ORA/SER/ATL-DO  

Office (404) 253-2235  

wilbur.huggins@fda.hhs.gov  

 
Salam A. Ibrahim, Ph.D. 

Research Professor of Food Sciences 

Food Microbiology and Biotechnology 

Laboratory 

North Carolina A & T State University 

171 Carver Hall 

Greensboro, NC 27411-1064 

336-334-7328 (O), 336-314-2252 (M). 

336-334-7239 (fax) 

ibrah001@ncat.edu 

 

Howard Isley 

NCDA&CS 

Assistant Commissioner 

919-733-2113 x 237 o 

919-606-1237 c 

919-733-1141 f 

Howard.Isley@ncagr.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Jeffer 

NCDA&CS Emergency Programs 

Public Health Liaison Veterinarian 

919-807-4340 o 

919-609-5352 c 

Kelly.jeffer@ncagr.gov 

 

Dr. Leslie Kent 

USDA-APHIS-Veterinary Services 

Veterinary Medical Officer 

919-855-7715 o 

919-662-1256 h 

919-855-7720 f 

Leslie.P.Kent@aphis.usda.gov 

 

Nicholas Klem  

DHS/NC ISAAC 

Raleigh, NC  

919.716.1118 o 

202.557.5179 c 

877.258.4291 p 

nicholas.klem@dhs.gov (U) 

nicholas.klem@dhs.sgov.gov (S) 
nicholas.klem@doj.ic.gov (TS) 

 

Lindsey Kueffner 

Dir. of Administration 

NC Retail Merchants Association 

919-832-0811 o 

919-832-0812 f 

lindseyk@ncrma.org 

 

Captain John Lee 

Administrative Services 

Raleigh Police Department 

(919) 890-3380 o 

(919) 369-2436 c 

John.Lee@ci.raleigh.nc.us 

 

Dr. Alan A. Leff 

Primo Water Corporation 

Director of Quality and Production 

336.331.4061 o 

336-409-5399 c 

336.331.4261 f 

aleff@primowater.com 
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James P. Lewis, Jr. 

U.S. Food and Drug Administration 

Consumer Safety Officer/Investigator 

252.758.0738 o 

252.728.2280 h 

252.758.5007 f 

james.lewis@fda.hhs.gov 

 

Angelo Losurdo 

Ann’s House of Nuts 

Vice President of Quality 

252-795-6500 x 319 o 

252-795-4021 f 

847-875-5252 c 

alosurdo@ahon.net 

 

Dr. Roger McDaniel 

State Chemist  

NCDA&CS / Food & Drug Protection 

919-733-7366 o 

roger.mcdaniel@ncagr.gobv 

 

Jim Melvin 

NCDA&CS, Food & Drug Protection 

Food Administrator 

919-733-7366 x 249 o 

919-280-1979 c 

919-733-6801 f 

Jim.melvin@ncagr.gov 

 

Jaime Mercado 

Food Safety and Inspection Service, USDA 

Deputy District Manager 

(919) 844-8400 Ext. 14 o 

(919) 522-7985   c 

(919) 562-8140 h 

(919) 844-8411   f 

jaime.mercado@fsis.usda.gov 

 

Dr. Samuel Merritt 

NC State Lab of Public Health  

Microbiology Supervisor 

919/ 807-8760 o 

919/ 280-5166 c 

919/733-8695 f 

samuel.merritt@dhhs.nc.gov. 

 

Barry Nash 

NC Sea Grant & NCSU, Department of 

Food Science 

Seafood Technology & Marketing Specialist 

252-222-6337 0 

252-241-9612 c 

252-504-3115  h 

252-222-6335  f 

barry_nash@ncsu.edu 

 

Michael C. Orbin 

Security and Emergency Planning Engineer  

Public Water Supply Section/DEH/NC 

DENR 

919-716-0088 (office) 

828-674-6877 (cell) 

919-715-4374 (fax) 

mike.orbon@ncdenr.gov 

 

James J. Page Jr. 

FBI 

WMD Coordinator 

(919) 380-4590 (O) 

(919) 608-8344 (C) 

(919) 380-4501 (F) 

james.pagejr@ic.fbi.gov 

 

Audrey Pilkington 

NCDA, Food & Drug Protection Division 

Quality Systems Manager 

919-733-7366 office 

919-280-1010 cell  

919-779-5437  home 

919-733-6801  fax 

Audrey.pilkington@ncagr.gov 

 

JoAnn M. Pittman 

SE Regional Public Affairs Specialist 

U.S. Food & Drug Administration 

(404) 253-1272 (office) 

(404) 253-1202 (fax) 

JoAnn.Pittman@fda.hhs.gov 
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J. Royden Saah 

NC State Laboratory of Public Health 

Bioterrorism & Emerging Pathogens Unit 

Coordinator 

919 807 8772 o 

919 807 8600 c 

919 829 1179 h 

919 715 1840 f 

royden.saah@dhhs.nc.gov 

 

Dennis L. Salfrank 

USDA FSIS, Office of International Affairs, 

Import Inspection Division 

904-265-7001 o 

904-673-2448 c 

904-241-1612 h 

Fax number: N/A 

Dennis.Salfrank@fsis.usda.gov 

 

Tobin Shepherd 

Environmental Health Director 

Guilford Co. Dept. of Public Health 

D: 336.641.4803 

C&H: 336.451.6255 

DC: 150*71*1734 

F: 336.641.4812 

tobin@gheh.org 

 

Kay Sigmon 

Grade "A" Milk Program,  

Dairy Protection Branch 

EHSS/DEH/NC DENR 

Program Manager 

(704) 483-6218 o 

(704) 996-6347 c 

(704) 483-2994 h 

(704) 483-6218 f 

kay.sigmon@ncmail.net 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Janna F. Spruill 

Compliance and Preparedness 

Administrator 

NCDA&CS Food and Drug Protection 

Division 

Office Phone:  919.733.7366 Ext. 248 

Cell:  919.368.7589 

Fax:  919.733.6801 

janna.spruill@ncagr.gov 

  

Charles Stark 

Feed Science Program Coordinator 

NCSU 

919-515-5399 (office) 

919-515-7070 (Fax) 

Charles_stark@ncsu.edu 

 

Sharron Stewart 

NCDA&CS 

Director of Emergency Programs 

919-807-4338 o 

919-218-7079 c 

919-934-1861 h 

Sharron.stewart@ncagr.gov 

 

Donna Wanucha 

USFDA, State Cooperative Programs 

Regional Retail Food Specialist 

704-344-6116 o 

678-616-5600 c  

704-344-6402 f 

donna.wanucha@fda.hhs.gov 

Brett Weed  
Emergency Response/State Program 

Coordinator  
Food and Drug Administration  
Atlanta District/Raleigh Resident Post  
300 Fayetteville Street Mall Ste 422  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 856-4474 x103 
brett.weed@fda.hhs.gov  
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Harry Wilson DVM 

NCDA&CS Meat Inspection Division 

Regional VMO 

919-625-0659 c 

Harry.wilson@fsis.usda.gov 

Harry.wilson@ncagr.gov 

 

Kevin Wright 

USDA-Office of Inspector General 

Senior Special Agent 

919-790-2810 office 

919-609-5096 cell 

919-790-2813 fax 

kjwright@oig.usda.gov 

 

Dr. Beth Yongue 

NCDA&CS, Meat and Poultry Inspection 

Assistant State Director 

919-733-4136 o 

919-218-5097 c 

919-828-4351 h 

919-715-0246 f 

beth.yongue@ncagr.gov 
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